## **RESOLUTION NO. 05-20**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA SUPPORTING FURTHER INVESTIGATION IN THE DESIGNATION OF PINAL COUNTY AS AN ENTITLEMENT GRANTEE FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (HUD), COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the City of Maricopa is desirous of undertaking community development activities; and

WHEREAS, the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) has determined that Pinal County has met the minimum population requirements for the participation in the Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG) as an entitlement grantee; and

WHEREAS, the City is interested in continuing discussions to determine whether Pinal County CDBG Entitlement status would be beneficial to the low and moderate income residents of the City of Maricopa; and

**WHEREAS**, the Pinal County Board of Supervisors has requested direction from the City of Maricopa regarding the City's interest in Entitlement status.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Maricopa authorize staff to coordinate with Pinal County and all other incorporated communities in the county to further investigate, discuss and design a Pinal County CDBG Entitlement Program; and

**THAT,** any program which is designed will return to the Mayor and Common Council for support and approval before any cooperation agreement is executed; and

**THAT**, any program which is designed will ensure that incorporated communities in the county and Pinal County will each have an equal vote on approving the Method of Distribution to be used for Pinal County CDBG Entitlement funds

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona this 19th day of April, 2005.

Mayor#

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney